(Rev. 6-93) HECORDATION FC	11-20-2000 Int and Trademark
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Pleas copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies): LIONEL CHARLES DESMARAIS ANDREW SMITH JACKSON BERNIE A. STENE MARK E. NYE Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: 360fiber 1td. Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
XXIXAssignment	Street Address: 5500 Explorer Drive
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Mississauga, Ontario, Canada
□ Other	City: State: ZIP:
Execution Date: October 12, 2000, October 15, 2000 and October 23,2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 4 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	I HEREBY CERROY THAT THE ROOMWEEK ARTS I
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/565,174	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers att	ached? • Yes 💆 XXX US. N
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: John Russell Uren	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Internal Address:	XXXXEnclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Suite 202, 1590 Bellevue Avenue, West Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V/V 1A7	8. Deposit account number: 21-0885
City: State: ZIP:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy or
John Russell Uren	Nov. 2, 2000
5	Signature Date over sheet, attachments, and document:
. Star number 4: pages industrig be	The state of the control of the cont

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Lionel Charles Desmarais, Andrew Smith Jackson, Bernie A. Stene and Mark E. Nye, Assignors, whose full post office addresses are 21 Wolf Crescent, Bolton, Ontaric, Canada, L7E 5R8, 27 Glennie Court, Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, N1T 1L1, 809 Fairfax Road, Landsdowne, Ontario, Canada, KOE 1LO and 598 Montbeck Crescent, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5G 1N8 respectively do hereby confirm our sale, assignment, transfer and setting over, and we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to 360fiber ltd., Assignee, whose full post office address is 5500 Explorer Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 5C7, our entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries, in and to my invention relating to and entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR BURYING CABLE IN A RAILWAY BED filed on May 3, 2000 under application serial number 09/565,174 under the above title and naming us as inventors together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any and all divisional applications thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of Canada or other country which may issue or be re-issued for said invention to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted.

AND we hereby authorize the issuance to said Assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the Assignee of my entire right title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

AND we, on behalf of ourselves and our executors and administrators, hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said

PATENT REEL: 011273 FRAME: 0041 Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent of Canada or any other country for said invention and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

SIGNED at CO-DWATER Ontario, Canada this 15 day of OCTIBER, 2000.

Witness:

LIONEL CHARLES DESMARAIS

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, ROSE OUSITALKAS , whose full post office address is 2 TRIMINEHTIM CRI RICHMOND HILL, was personally present and did see LIONEL CHARLES DESMARAIS who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Roubushalkas

SIGNED at MISASHUHFOntario, Canada this 12 hday of OCTOBER , 2000.

ANDREW SMITH JACKSON

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, ROSE OUSHAULAS , whose full post office address is a TRIMINELITY CRE. BECOMIND HILL, UNT, was personally present and did see ANDREW SMITH JACKSON who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Kose oushalla

PATENT REEL: 011273 FRAME: 0042

5	
SIGNED at MESSAUCHOntario, Canada this 2319 day of October, 2000.	
Witness: Den Jun June Witness: BERNIE A. STENE	
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
I, ARSE CHETTAKAS, whose full post office address is 270100000000000000000000000000000000000	
SIGNED at WISAMCA Ontario, Canada this 127 day of OCTOBOX, 2000.	
Mitness: MARK E. NYE	
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
I, ROSE OUS HALKAS, whose full post office address is a TRIMINGHTON CRIMINDHILL, OM, was personally present and did see MARK E. NYE who is known to me, execute the	

Ι a p above assignment.

RECORDED: 11/07/2000

Roseonshalher

PATENT REEL: 011273 FRAME: 0043